## IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

Donald J. Trump,  $\begin{array}{c} \text{President of the United States, et al.,} \\ Petitioners, \end{array}$ 

v. Ryan Karnoski, et al., Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment To the United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN A. EIDSMOE

Counsel of Record

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

### MOTION OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court is authorized to grant certiorari in this case	3
II. This Court has never recognized a constitutional right to change one's gender	7
III. The District Court's finding of content-based discrimination is unfounded	8
IV. Substantial evidence exists that transgendered persons could cause problems for the armed forces	9
V. The Courts should substantially defer to the military on matters of military discipline	16
CONCLUSION	21

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)4
Doe v. Trump, No. 1:2017-cv-01597 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2017)
Doe v. Trump, No. 17-5267 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2017)5
Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986)20
Karnoski v. Trump, No. 2:2017-cv-01297 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017)8
Karnoski v. Trump, No. 2:2017-cv-01297 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018)4
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)7
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)7, 19
Stockman v. Trump, No. 5:2017-cv-01799 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017)4
Stone v. Trump, No. 1:2017-cv-02459 (D. Md. Nov. 21, 2017)
Stone v. Trump, No. 17-2398 (4th Cir. Dec. 21, 2017)5

418 U.S. 654 (1974)
343 U.S. 579 (1962)
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules         Supreme Court Rules       3         Rule 11       3         Rule 37       1         U.S. Code       28 U.S.C. § 1254       3         28 U.S.C. § 2101       3         U.S. Constitution       art. I, § 8       20-21         art. II, § 2       21
Supreme Court Rules  Rule 11
Rule 11       3         Rule 37       1         U.S. Code       28 U.S.C. § 1254       3         28 U.S.C. § 2101       3         U.S. Constitution       3         art. I, § 8       20-21         art. II, § 2       21
Rule 37
U.S. Code  28 U.S.C. § 1254
28 U.S.C. § 1254
28 U.S.C. § 1254
28 U.S.C. § 2101
U.S. Constitution  art. I, § 8
art. I, § 8
art. II, § 221
, •
Other Authority
v
Aaron Belkin, Caring for Our Transgender
Troops The Negligible Cost of
Transition-Related Care, New England
Journal of Medicine (Sep. 17, 2015) 17-18
Adam Liptak, Trump Asks Supreme Court
for Fast Appeal on Transgender Military
Ban, The New York Times (Nov. 23,
2018)

Agnes Gereben Schaefer et al., Assessing the	
Implications of Allowing Transgender	
Personnel to Serve Openly, RAND	
Corporation (2016)	17-19
Alice Domurat Dreger, The Controversy Surrounding The Man Who Would Be Queen: A Case History of the Politics of Science, Identity, and Sex in the Internet Age, 37 Archives of Sexual Behavior, 366- 421 (2008)	11
Blood and Visions: Womyn Reconciling with	
Being Female, Autonomous Womyn's	1 5
Press (2015)	15
Cecilia Dhejne et al., Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Undergoing Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden, PLOS/ONE (Feb. 22, 2011)	12-13
J. Michael Bailey, The Man Who Would Be	
Queen: The Science of Gender-Bending and Transsexualism (2003)	10
Lamas N. Mattie, Constant of Defence IIC	
James N. Mattis: Secretary of Defense, U.S.  Department of Defense	16
